

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

RENEE BAKER, WARDEN, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ALQUANDRE H. TURNER,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

AARON D. FORD
Attorney General of Nevada
HEIDI PARRY STERN*
Solicitor General
JEFFREY M. CONNER
Deputy Solicitor General
AMANDA C. SAGE
Asst. Solicitor General
100 North Carson Street
Carson City, NV 89701
(775) 684-1100
HStern@ag.nv.gov
** Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING. ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS BELOW. 3

JURISDICTION. 3

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED. 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE. 5

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 7

I. The Circuits Are Split as to What Constitutes
a New Judgment. 8

 A. The Ninth Circuit Defines New Judgment
 Much More Broadly than Other Circuits.
 10

 B. Other Circuits Further Split on the
 Degree of Change Necessary to Result in
 a New Judgment. 10

II. The Circuits Are Split on Whether Mere
Entry of a New Judgment Authorizes a
Second Federal Petition Challenging the
Undisturbed Portions of the Original
Judgment. 13

III. This Case Cleanly Presents One or Both of the Questions Presented.	14
CONCLUSION.	15
APPENDIX	
Appendix A Opinion in the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (January 15, 2019)	App. 1
Appendix B Order and Judgment in the United States District Court for the District of Nevada (June 1, 2017)	App.12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Burks v. Raemisch</i> , 680 Fed. Appx. 686 (10th Cir. 2017)	12, 13
<i>Burton v. Stewart</i> , 549 U.S. 147 (2007).	10, 11
<i>Crangle v. Kelly</i> , 838 F.3d 673 (6th Cir. 2016).	11
<i>Dyab v. United States</i> , 855 F.3d 919 (8th Cir. 2017).	12
<i>Gonzalez v. Sherman</i> , 873 F.3d 763 (9th Cir. 2017).	10
<i>In re Gray</i> , 850 F.3d 139 (4th Cir. 2017).	13
<i>Insignares v. Sec’y of Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 755 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2014).	13
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 623 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2010)	13
<i>King v. Morgan</i> , 807 F.3d 154 (6th Cir. 2015).	13
<i>In re Lamptom</i> , 667 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 2012).	11, 13
<i>Magwood v. Patterson</i> , 561 U.S. 320 (2010).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marmolejos v. United States</i> , 789 F.3d 66 (2d. Cir. 2015).	11

<i>Mosier v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 719 Fed. Appx. 906 (11th Cir. 2017)	12
<i>Pendergast v. Clements</i> , 699 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2012).	12
<i>Suggs v. United States</i> , 705 F.3d 279 (7th Cir. 2013).	12, 13
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 796 F.3d 483 (5th Cir. 2015).	11
<i>Wentzell v. Neven</i> , 674 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2012).	13
<i>Zavala v. Attorney General of the United States</i> , 655 Fed. Appx. 927 (3d Cir. 2016)	13

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).	3
28 U.S.C. § 2244.	4, 9
28 U.S.C. § 2244(3)(A)	6
28 U.S.C. § 2244(a).	7
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b).	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)(A)	12
28 U.S.C. § 2254.	3
Nev. Rev. Stat. 176.055	6
